

**No. 14 – 618**  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**JEFFREY WOODS, WARDEN, Petitioner**

**v.**

**CORY DONALD, Respondent**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**SUBMITTED BY:**

**Kimberly A. Thomas (P66643)**

*Counsel of Record*

Clinical Professor

Juvenile Justice Clinic

University of Michigan Law School

625 S. State St.

Ann Arbor, MI 48109

(734) 647-4054

kithomas@umich.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED .....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. Petitioner Does Not Dispute, And Cannot, That the Taking of Testimony That Goes to Prove the Offense Against the Defendant is a Clearly Established Critical Stage; Petitioner Instead Seeks Summary Reversal for Case-Specific Allegations of Error. ....	8
II. Petitioner Asks Only for the Extreme and Unusual Remedy of Summary Reversal. Summary Reversal is Not Warranted. Petitioner’s Request Only Highlights That Petitioner Actually Seeks What It Believes to be Case-Specific Error Correction. ....	11
III. The U.S. Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming the Grant of the Writ Was Correct And Should Not be Disturbed. ....	13
IV. Petitioner’s Other Arguments are Unavailing Attempts to Find a Hook for the Court, but do not Apply in this Case. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982) .....	12
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972) .....	8
<i>Donald v. Rapelje</i> , 580 Fed. App'x. 277 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	1, 10, 16
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	9
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961) .....	8
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) .....	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....	8, 9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	7
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	8
<i>Javor v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967) .....	9, 13
<i>Olden v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>People v. De Bolt</i> , 256 N.W. 615 (Mich. 1934) .....	15
<i>People v. Mackey</i> , 329 N.W.2d 476 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982) .....	15
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 679 N.W.2d 41 (Mich. 2004) .....	15
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 715 N.W.2d 44 (Mich. 2006) .....	15
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	11

<i>Scherzer v. Ortiz</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 78 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 485 (1981) .....	11-12
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Russell</i> , 205 F.3d 768 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218.....	13-14
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	9
<i>Vines v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	8
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945) .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.316 .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.426(b).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.529.....	2, 6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.39.....	5, 15
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	8
